iy H ARER A Complaint No. 2045 of 2023

& GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : | 2045 of 2023
Date of filing: 26.05.2023
Date of decision : 05.04.2024 |
Vikas Panchal

R/o # 282/9A, Aggarwal Colony, Bahadurgarh Jhajjar
Haryana-124507

Complainant
wersu 50
M /s Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt, Ltd o :ft'
Office address: 309, 3™ ﬂoor jMD Pz_lc1ﬁc Square, Sector
15, Part-II, Gurugram, Haryaﬁa 122001
Respondent
CORAM: = | '
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora .. | § : Member
APPEARANCE: : |
Shri. Abhimanyu Rao (Advocate) L Complainant

Shri Sidharth Sehjwal [AR of respog.dent) a Respondent

. ORDER
1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act

or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Project and unit related details

2. The particulars of the project, the amount of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

3.
e

- AT
{ ‘¥ ¥

Sl My
-4‘&

S.N. | Particulars

f-\nt
z‘\"‘\;'

?ﬂeﬁils

FoSCey

1. Name and location %the )

.

“P otal Paradise” at sector 62,
W

project A m:gaon, Haryana
2. Nature of the przﬁ c:;‘ II “‘;-3 rﬁﬁﬁrﬂéble Group housing
3. | Projectarea ;. > 5 | 5acres
4, DTCP license:iﬂng._ , 1 05 052016 dated 30.05.2016 valid
\2 &%5 | | upto25.05.2021

5. | RERA Reglstered/ m)f

| e
-

Regxste,red V1de no. 178 of 2017

Feglatered | dated 01.09. 2017 valid upto
129052021
6 untoo.  E 1B E 12q2 12th floor, Tower-02
(page 28 of complaint)
7. | Unit area admeasuring 566°sq. f. (Carpet area)
(page 28 of complaint)
8. Date of allotment 30.11.2016
(page 17 of complaint)
9. | Date of builder buyer 04.04.2017
agreement (Page 27 of complaint)
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Triparty agreement with
PNB housing finance

16.03.2018
(Pg. 58 of complaint)

11.

Date of building plan
approval

25.07.2016
(page 28 of reply)

12

Environmental clearance
dated

28.07.2017
(page 17 of reply)

13.

Possession Clause

Et

2

8.1 EXPECTED TIME FOR HANDING

_|tOVER POSSESSION

| development

o | Except where any delay is caused on

Iy

account of reasons expressly provided

8
gor under this Agreement and other

s:tuatrons beyond the reasonable
{control of the Company and subject to
‘the Company having obtained the

occupation/completion certificate from

‘the competent authority(ies), the
company shall endeavor to complete
the construction and handover the
possession of the said Apartment

|'within a period of 4 years from the
| date of grant of sanction of building
«+plans for the Project or the date of
| receipt of all the environmental
| clearances

necessary for the
‘completion of the construction and
of the Project,
whichever is later, subject to timely
payment by the Allottee of all the
amounts payable under this Agreement
and performance by the Allottee of all
other obligations hereunder.

14.

Due date of possession

28.01.2022
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[Due date of possession calculated
from the date of environmental
clearance i.e., 28.07.2017 being later +
grace period of 6 months on account of
Covid-19]

*the due date of possession has been
inadvertently mentioned as 28.01.2021
instead of 28.01.2022 in the proceedings

dated 22.12.2023.
15. | Total sale consideration bt 23 09,500/-
%g& 30 of complaint)
16. | Amount paid by the g:,g% ;1531 444 /-
-,'ﬁ""‘"(.-fzi"i\‘ .,o

complainant 7 | | (as;per sum of receipts at pg. 64-70 of

_.@_:j; A &‘1_\ weompla.mt)

£y Y| *theamount pzud has been inadvertently
< [ “=|'mentioned as ¥20,20,050/- instead of  in
- _the*p‘_l‘.dcqedings-d-ated 22.12.2023
17. | Occupation cerfgﬁtate " | | Not yet obtained
18. | Offer of posse§510ﬁ Not gfferedﬁ —J
B. Facts of the complaiht{ ?? | P S

3. The complainant has made the followmg submissions in the complaint:
a. That the complalgant Vll;as Panchal 15 R/o 282/9A, Aggarwal
Colony, Bahadurgarh Iha]]ar Haryana 124507 That as per Section
2(d) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016,
complainant fallé’ under I%he category of “Allottee” and is bound by
the duties and obligations mentioned in the said act and is under

the territorial jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Regulatory Authority.
b. That the respondent M/s Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt Ltd, is a
company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having
registered office at plot no-12, Sector-4, Faridabad Haryana-

121004, Haryana. That as per Sec 2(zk) of the Real Estate
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(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, respondent falls under

the category of “promoter” and is bound by the duties and
obligations mentioned in the said act. And is under the territorial
jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Regulatory Authority.

c. That DTCP Haryana has issued licence no. 86 of 2014 to respondent
to develop an affordable housing project as per the guidelines
mentioned under Affordable Housing Policy 2013, issued by
Government of Haryana, .:v*ide Town and Country Planning

"19 08.2013. That the project in

-\ s /;v\»aw;}g

question is known as “PIVOTAL PARADISE” at Sector 62, Gurugram,

Department’s notlﬁcatlon ¢

Haryana which isa P_roléct u_ﬁder Affgrdable Housing Policy 2013,
issued by Gove;‘qﬁ'féﬁt of ffﬁi'jfaﬁ'é‘ij"(hhereinafter called the Project).
d. That in year 20]f6, Vikas. Panchal gc;t ‘information about an
advertisement i eéloca-l newspaper about the affordable housing
project “PIVOTAL PARADISE’ at Sector 62, Gurugram, Haryana.
When he called on.the phone number provided in the newspaper,
the marketing staff of 'tﬁé..i“ESpl‘oindent showed a rosy picture of the
project and allured hlm with the proposed specifications and
invited him for a 51te v131t That the complainant visited the project
site and met ‘with local staff -of respondent. Local staff of the
respondent gave an application form and assured that possession
would be delivered within 36 months, as they were told thatitis a
government project having fixed payment instalment in every 6
months, and on the last instalment, the possession will be

delivered.
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That the complainant applied for a 2 BHK residential apartment in

an upcoming project of the respondent, namely “ PIVOTAL
PARADISE ” at Sector 62, Gurugram, Haryana, vide application no-
576, dated 09.09.2016 for which the complainant had also remitted
%1,15,480/- towards booking the unit.

f.  That on date 30.11.2016, respondent issued an allotment letter
against the allotted unit/flat no. T2-1202, 12th floor in
tower /building no. T2 admeaslu;mg 657 sq. ft. including 91 Sq. ft.

balcony area and 1 Mo@

A-‘».H'

eeler parking site admeasuring
“,P%VOTAL PARADISE” at Sector 62,
Gurugram, Haryana Apartmentwas purchased under the time link

approximately 0.8m x-2. gm ln

payment plan as per“the mand‘ategunder Affordable Housing Policy
2013 for sale consgderat;on of ¥23,09,500/-,

g. That on date 045"04 2017, a pére printed one-sided, arbitrary and
unilateral flat buy,er agreement for allotted unit/flat no. was
executed between cespondbn&and complalnant That as per clause
8.1, the respondent had-to com.plete the construction of flat and
handover the pgssessmn w1th1n 4 years from date of grant of
sanction of bu1ld1ng plans for the project or the date of receipt of all
the env1ronmental cleammces whlchever is later. This was as per
rule 1.(iv) under the Affordable Housing Policy 2013, notified by
DTCP, Govt. of Haryana on date 19.08.2013 in the Haryana
Government Gazette. It is pertinent to mention here that the

environmental clearance was granted on 28.07.2017. Therefore,

the due date of possession becomes on or before 28.07.2021.
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That the tripartite agreement was executed on 16.03.2018 between

complainant, respondent and PNB Housing Finance Limited for
availing a loan amount of X 22,00,000/- by the complainant. That
till date complainant had paid X 21,51,444/- inclusive of all taxes
and % 20,20,050/- exclusive of all taxes. i.e., 87.5 % of the total
contractual amount and 100% of the called amount, but when
complainant observed that there is no progress in construction of

subject flat for a long time, h,g ralsed their grievance to respondent.

i.  That the complainant has Jg;ﬁpald the instalment(s) on time

] gf’&% ' &

and the last mstalmegtWas pz—:ud pn 27:08.2019. That there is a slow

progress in the constfueﬁohﬂ of the ﬂan and it is expected to take
around 1-2 years more for‘he co‘mpletron of the project. That the
main grlevance of t§1e complamant in the present complaint is that
in spite of the comp'!amant havmg paxd 87.5% of the actual amounts
of flat, and 100“[ o.f the called amount, the respondent has failed
to deliver the possession of.flat whxch ‘Was a core promise of the
Affordable Housing Pollcy¥.2.013._

j.  That the complalnant l}ad purcpased the flat with intention that
after purchase, her famﬂy will use the flat for their personal use.
That it was pl:_qr_r_used by the respondent ' party at the time of
receiving payment for the flat that the possession of fully
constructed flat as shown in newspaper at the time of sale, would
be handed over to the complainant on and after the payment of last
and final instalment, it is pertinent to mention here that these
instalment becomes accrue on every 6 months after the

commencement of construction work, and the respondent was
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under obligation to deliver the project complete in all respect as

and when the respondent takes the last instalment or by maximum
till 28.07.2021 (as per apartment buyer agreement and Affordable
Housing Policy, the possession of flat need to be given within 48
months from the date of approval of building plans or from the date
of environmental clearance whichever is later).

k.  That the facts and circumstances as enumerated above would lead
to the only conclusion that thﬁl’e«ls a deficiency of service on the

part of the respondent

-a;_ an.d as such they are liable to be
punished and compensafe the;cqmplalr;ant That due to above acts
of the respondent and oﬁthe te};ms and;conditions of the builder
buyer agreement iand of Affm:dﬁble $Housmg Policy 2013, the
complainant have éeen unneceSSarlly harassed mentally as well as
financially, there‘fo;e the respondent is llable to compensate the
complainant on accpunt of the aforesald act of unfair trade practice.

. Itisalso pertmenb\te mentlon here that the DTCP, Haryana is also
liable to for their negllgencé to monitor the progress of the project
as in the case I%ef affordable_: housmg, government / DTCP

Department plays ‘an aétlve role “and when the respondent has

miserably falled to comp]ete the structure as per the schedule
specified in apartment buyer agreement and as per the Haryana
Affordable Housing Policy 2013 (i.e., 4 years from the date of grant
of building approvals or from the date of grant of environmental
clearance, which is later), by Town and Country Planning

Department. It has been more than 1 year since the DTCP has failed
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to take any action against the respondent regarding failure of
respondent to handover the possession to allottees.

Hence, the respondent has failed to adhere to the guidelines
mentioned in Affordable Housing Policy, 2013 mentioned from
page 23 of BBA. That for the first time cause of action for the
present complaint arose on 04.04.2017, when a one sided,
arbitrary and unilateral apartment buyer agreement was executed

between the parties and on127“08_2019 when the complainant paid

the last instalment. Further___the cause of action arose on

28.07.2021, when the~ tespondgnt party failed to hand over the

possession of the ﬂat as‘*per the *buyer agreement, the cause of
action again arose on varlous occasmns till date, when the protests
were lodged Wlth t}’le res}pondent’g party about its failure to deliver
the project . The cause of actlon is a]we and continuing and will
continue to submst tlll such time as this Hon'ble Authority restrains

the respondent pat;y by an order of injunction and/or passes the

necessary orders.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

4. The complainant has sought ?oﬂowm"'}'g‘ relief(s):

a.

Direct the respop,d?x_;t to pay_delay possession charges on paid
amount till date of actual legal possession.

Direct the respondent to complete and seek necessary
governmental clearances regarding infrastructural and other
facilities including road, water, sewerage, electricity,
environmental etc. before handing over the physical possession of

the flats.
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On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/

promoters about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed

in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or not to plead

guilty.

Reply by the respondent.

The respondent by way of written reply made the following
submissions:

a. Thatthe respondent was granred a'License bearing no. 05 of 2016

dated 30.05.2016 for the dévqlopment of an affordable group
housing residential colony: on the land admeasuring area of
5.06875 acres mt«uaﬁea :ﬁ fhé revenue state of village ullahawas,
Sector-62, Gurugra;m The ??esponﬁent thereafter, obtained all the
relevant approvals and sanctlons to commence the construction of
the project. Thg reg)onden]t obtained the approvals of the building
plans vide approvgls dated ©5. 07 2016 and also obtained the
environmental clea{ance wde approval dafed 28.07.2017. That the
respondent further obtalned ﬂlg,reglstratlon under RERA Act and
the responden%wgs gi*antgd_theg; Ije'gi_:_st_lf:*,ltlc«nw no. 178 of 2017. The
said RERA regi'§tr5ﬁd}1 %a?’valid;ﬁll 29.1’1.‘%0%1 taking into account
the order daté_d_“; 2605-2020 passed /by this Hon'ble authority
granting extension of the RERA registration for a period of six
months due to lockdown measures owing to pandemic of Covid-19.
That due to the outbreak of the pandemic Covid-19 in March 2020,
a national lockdown was imposed as a result of which all the
construction works were severely hampered. Keeping in view the

difficulties in completing the project by Real Estate Developers, this
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Hon’ble Authority granted 6 months extension to all the under-

construction projects vide order dated 26.05.2020. Thereafter due
to the second Covid wave from January to May 2021 once again the
construction activities came to a standstill. The Covid pandemic led
to severe shortage of labor which resulted in the delay in
completing the construction of the project for which the time of 6

months granted by this Hon'ble Authority was not sufficient as the

effect of labor shortage contmue well beyond for more than 12
months after the Covui __ID wn Furthermore, the Covid
pandemic lockdown cauged ;tagnatmn and sluggishness in the real
estate sector and’ had pqﬁ °t’ie rgspondent «company in a financial
crunch, which was’beyonéd?he coﬁgicrol of the respondent company.

c. Thatthe construchofl of the pro_lect had,been stopped/obstructed due to
the stoppage ofao tructnon, act1v1t1es several times during this period
with effect frorn 2016 as a result of the yarious orders and directions
passed by Hon’ble’ Nat_wgal Green Tnbynal, New Delhi; Environment
Pollution (Control and Preyentlon) Authority, National Capital Region,
Delhi; Haryana State Pollutlon Control Board, Panchkula and various
other authorities ﬁ'om time to- timé. The stoppage of construction
activities abruptly had led to slowmg down of the construction activities
for months which also contributed in the delay in completing the project
within the specified time period.

d. That the delivery of the flat by the respondent within the agreed period
of 4 years from the date of grant of building approvals or from the date
of grant of environmental clearance, which is later, was incumbent upon
the complainant making timely payments. The complainant, in the

present matter, had failed to make timely payments and there were
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substantial delays in making the payments of the due installments.

Therefore, the complainant is forbidden to demand the timely
performance of the ‘contractual obligations’ by the respondent, wherein
the complainant, himself, had failed to perform his part of the
‘contractual obligations’ on time.

e. That the present project is an affordable group housing project being
developed in accordance with the provision of the affordable housing

T

policy, 2013. The allotlnqnts*‘-*‘ nce".u.of the unit was fixed by the

not revised till daté Altfi’bugh the coﬁatnicﬁon cost for increased

manifold but the:-g&vemm_egp of Haryana haq failed to increase the
allotment price. “The goéé;‘ﬁ%eht of Haryana-had failed to take into
account the i mcrease lin the constructzon cost since the policy in the year
2013. If by conse?vatlve e%gmates the construction cost is deemed to
have increased by 10% eveny yea;c~ then 1ill date the construction costs
have got doubled s;,nce Lhe c;atq oﬁpmmulgatmn of affordable housing
policy, 2013. T’he hcen§§ for. the pra_]ect paradise was granted on
30.05.2016 andthe respondent was permitted to sell the units and the
allotment price of ‘f E)OO ﬁef's’q;"ﬁf The project is being constructed by
the respondent and is near in completion. The photographs of the
current status of the project are attached herewith which clearly proves
that the entire construction has been done and the formalities of
obtaining occupation certificate remains pending.

7. Copies of all relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.

Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided
Page 12 of 20
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based on these undisputed documents and submissions made by
parties.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The plea of the respondents regarding rejection of complaint on ground
of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the

present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.I  Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2‘%. C .adated 14.12.2017 issued by the
Town and Country Planmng Deparfme%t the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authonty, Gurugram shall beeg(tlre Gurugram District for all
purpose with ofﬁces sitpated in Gﬂ“r’iigrarm 1h the present case, the
project in questlon i% situated&wuhm the planmng area of Gurugram
District. Therefore, this ?uthorlty has comp]eted temtorlal jurisdiction
to deal with the present complamt '

E.Il  Subject matter]uhsdictmn

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act; 2016 prewdes that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per aggrgement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder AW M A

Section 11(4)’(0)_.; ;

Be responsible forall'obligations, responsibilities and functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees,
or the common areas to the association of allottees or the competent
authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

..........
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34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoter, the allottees and the real estate agents under this
Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the relief sought by thé complamant

F.I. Direct the respondent to comp”]ete‘and seek necessary governmental
clearances regarding mlj;;astructural and other facilities including
road, water, sewerage, electrlcity, environmental etc. before
handing over the physical possession of the flats.

The respondent promoter has not yet obtalned the OC w.r.t. the tower

in which the subject unit is situated. The issuance of occupation
certificate by the cor’_i%pqtept%auihotity in itself is a proven fact that the
promoter has sought all necessary governmental clearances regarding
infrastructural and other facilities including road, water, sewerage,
electricity, environmental etc, as E{l?se- clearances are preconditions for
grant of OC. Therefore, reqund‘ent promoterls dlrected to handover the
possession of the%? sflb]ect unit' complete ‘in “all respect as per
specifications mentioned in the BBA under section 17(2) of the Act,
2016 within 2 monthé after receiving thé OC for the same from the

competent authority.

E.IL Direct the respondent to pay delay possession charges on paid
amount till date of actual legal possession.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

project and is seeking delay possession charges on the amount paid by
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him in respect of subject unit. Sec. 18(1) of the Act is reproduced below

for ready reference:

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation.
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building. -
in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or, as
the case may be, duly completed by the date specified
therein; or
due to discontinuance of his business as a developer on
account of suspension or revocation of the registration
under this Act or for any otherreason,
he shall be liable on d’enml'ggir to the allottees, in case the
allottee wishes to w:thdrq rﬁ‘pm the project, without
prejudice to any other re rqf,f{y‘*a vailable, to return the
amount received b in ’?‘espect of that apartment,
plot, building, as 87 ez&casgmq}f be, with-interest at such
rate as may. be prescnbed m@t:hrs ‘behalf including
compensation'in, the ‘manner as pmwded under:this Act:
Provided thgt where an allottee does not intend to withdraw
from the projeet, Ehe shall be paid, by.the promoter, interest
for every mant@ of delay, till the handing-over of the
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed.”
(Emphasissupplied)

14. Clause 8.1 of the ﬂat buyer agreement prowdes for handing over of

possession and is reprﬁduced below: -

a1 E'XPECTED TIME FOR HANDING OVER
POSSESSION . -

Except wher re. ayy d‘&?’% caused on account of reasons
expressly prowaed for. ui der this; Agreement and other
situations beyond the reasonable control of the Company
and subject _to the \Company. havggg ‘obtained the
occupat:on/‘compfenon certificate’ from ‘the competent
authority(ies), the Company shall endeavor to complete
the construction and handover the possession of the
said Apartment within a period of 4 years from the date
of grant of sanction of building plans for the Project or
the date of receipt of all the environmental clearances
necessary for the completion of the construction and
development of the Project, whichever is later, subject to
timely payment by the Allottee of all the amounts payable
under this Agreement and performance by the Allottee of all
other obligations hereunder.”
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At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause
of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds
of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the
complainants not being in default under any provisions of this
agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoters. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and
uncertain but so heavily loaded m?ifav’our of the promoter and against
the allottee that even a snn%&gs@gfa&lt by the allottee in fulfilling
formalities and documentations uat}:,, as prescribed by the promoters
may make the possession clause ﬂr&éllévant for the purpose of allottee
and the commltment date for‘ hanﬂmg over possession loses its
meaning. The mcorporatlon of such clause in the flat buyer agreement
by the promoters are Just tmevade the hablhty towards timely delivery
of subject unit and to: depnve the allottee of his rlght accruing after delay
in possession. This is just to- g:omment as’ to how the builder has misused

his dominant position anﬂ draftéd such mischievous clause in the

agreement and the qilof_teelg_left Mtl';no option but to sign on the dotted

liises. L 4 % - |
Due date of handi'x_!g (j‘_‘rer p6§§és’;io_n= r[\.‘}he.pljoma:)ter has proposed to
hand over the possession of the said flat within a period of 4 years from
the date of approval of building plans (25.07.2016) or grant of
environment clearance, (28.07.2017) (hereinafter referred to as the
“Commencement Date”), whichever is later. The period of 4 years is
calculated from environment clearance i.e, 28.07.2017 being later.

Since the period of 4 years expires on 28.07.2021 the authority after
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considering the facts and circumstances of the case and acting under its
notification no. 9/3-2020 HARERA/GGM(Admn) dated 26.05.2020
hereby allows the 6 months grace period over and above the 4 years.
Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is 28.01.2022.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from the pProject, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
_- leipb]a;handing over of possession, at
such rate as may be prescribed a; %“f? Y been prescribed under rule 15

Y
D RGROER

of the rules. Rule 15 has been 'rep;p@ggéﬂ;aswunder:

interest for every month of dgléyﬂtﬂ

‘Rule 15. Prescribed rateiof ink rest- [Proviso, to section 12,
section 18 an ‘g,::'.fbiﬁctidn‘ﬁ)}yf%gubs’egﬁf{n (7) of section
19] £ e A

(1) For th@j;zu‘ﬁqése of proviso tosection 12; section 18; and
sub-section§ @ nd (7) 'b{seg‘tiog 19, the (interest at the
rate prescribed”\shall  be the State Bank of India highest
marginal costyof lending rite £2%4 H U 2~

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost
of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by
such benchmark?fgfidjs__ ;r‘“ateswhrch the State Bank of India
may fix from time to'time for ;quiny't;@_;-thé general public.”

The legislature in its wisdom in ‘the'stibordinate legislation under the

¥ ) g E
interest. The rate ___of_‘i_nteres‘t}: SO de_tex:minecj by the legislature, is

provision of rule lsgoﬁshe@leébas’determinedihe prescribed rate of
reasonable and if the said rule is foliotwed to awadrd the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date ie., 05.04.2024 is 8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +29% Le., 10.85%.
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The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the
promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—
(i) the rate of interest cha r;? eable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of de[aui' aI ,he equal to the rate of
interest which the promo %“’f aE be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of defau!ﬁ*’k‘ N *:
(i) the interest pa abfe b)g e promater to the allottee
shall be from the.date'the p;omoter received the amount or
any part thereof‘ till fhe H&te fﬂg\fzmount ar@a(t thereof and
interest rheregmts reﬁmded,, and the | interest. payable by the
allottee to @ br?moter shall-be from the date the allottee
defaults in pa}"ment to the promoter-till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, 1nterest§0h e delay payments from the complainants shall
be charged at the pﬁescrlbed | rate l.e - 10.85% by the
respondent/promote“r Whlch lS the sanle asis being granted to the
complainants in case of delayed posgessmn charges

On consideration of the documents avallable onrecord and submissions
made regarding coriiragenfian of | prqmslons of the Act, the authority is
satisfied that the respondenti isiin contravention of the section 11(4)(a)
of the Act by not harrdmg over- possession by ‘the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 8.1 of the agreement executed between
the parties on 04.04.2017, the possession of the subject apartment was
to be delivered within 4 years from date of building plan approval or
environment clearance whichever is later. The period of 4 years is
calculated from environment clearance i.e, 28.07.2017 being later. As

far as grace period of 6 months is concerned the same is allowed as per
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the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over

possession comes out to be 28.01.2022. Accordingly, the non-
compliance of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As such the allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest
for every month of delay from due date of possession i.e., 28.01.2022 till
the date of valid offer of possession plus after receiving OC plus two
months or handing over of gossessmn whichever is earlier, at
prescribed rate i.e., 10.85 % p;a as __'Igfprowso to section 18(1) of the

\g-, v“)‘ . %

Act read with rule 15 of themles Tyt
G. Directions of the authorlty 4 -";' -g\_;;-_;
23. Hence, the authorlty heneby passes tfus order and issues the following
directions under 5egliI‘pn 37..of the act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upoﬁlﬁ:’tl;e prornbter.as per the function entrusted to the
authority under section 34(0
a. The complainant is entltled to delayed possession charges as per
the proviso of section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 read with rule 15 of the Rules, 2017 at the
prescribed rate of interest i.e., 10.85%p.a. for every month of delay
on the amount paid by him to the respondent from due date of
possession i.e., 28.01.2022 till the date of valid offer of possession
plus after receiving OC plus two months or handing over of
possession whichever is earlier.

b.  The respondent promoter is directed to offer the possession of the
subject unit complete in all respect as per specifications as

mentioned in the brochure within 60 days after receiving OC from
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the competent authority.

c.  The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 10.85%
by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of
default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of
the Act.

d. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants
which is not the part of the agreement. However, holding charges
shall not be charged by the promoters at any point of time even
after being part of agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble
Supreme Court in civil appeal no. 3864~3889/ 2020.

24. The complaint stand$ dlsposed»of w
25. File be consigned to registry f}z | i

1 “ %l
%, ‘& ,-"1,\- :% ' : C/;\,\/OV% fC‘—jjﬁ’/
= ; (Sanieei} Kumar Arora)
4 F 'S V4 Member

Haryana Real g sta ,e’i&
Date: 05.04.2024

’ : @uthority,a Gurugram
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